for the respective household for the respective metropolitan statistical area annually published by the 
Department of Housing and Urban Development for federal qualifying housing assistance pursuant to 
Section 235 of the National Housing Act (12 U.S.C. Section 17152)  provided that the first six thousand 
five hundred    dollars ($6,500.00)    of income of each relative, other than a spouse, of the owner, or 
owners, who are living in the dwelling shall not be included in such total.   

(2)   That the net combined financial worth, including equitable interests, as of the thirty-first day 
of December of the immediately preceding calendar year, of the owners, and of the spouse of any owner 
shall not exceed one hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($150,000.00). 

(3)   The fair market value of the dwelling and the land not exceeding one (1) acre upon which the 
dwelling is situated is excluded from the combined financial worth determined in subsection (a)(1) above. 

(b)   That the person or persons claiming such exemption file annually with the commissioner of the